

IN THE MATTER OF
DIONNE D. OLIVER, M.D.

Respondent

License Number: D68376

*** BEFORE THE**
*** MARYLAND STATE**
*** BOARD OF PHYSICIANS**
*** Case Number: 7722-0008**

* * * * *

ORDER

On July 23, 2021, Disciplinary Panel B (the “Panel”) of the Maryland State Board of Physicians (the “Board”) and Dionne D. Oliver, M.D. entered into a Consent Order, wherein Panel B concluded, as a matter of law, that Dr. Oliver was guilty of unprofessional conduct in the practice of medicine, failed to meet appropriate standards as determined by appropriate peer review for the delivery of quality medical and surgical care, failed to comply with the provisions of § 12-102 of the Health Occupations Article, in violation of Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(28), failed to keep adequate medical records as determined by appropriate peer review, and, except for the licensure process described under Subtitle 3A of the Act, violated any provision of the Act, any rule or regulation adopted by the Board, or any State or federal law pertaining to the practice of medicine, in violation of Health Occ. § 14-404(a)(43), which was based upon violations of COMAR 10.32.23.06, COMAR 10.32.23.10, COMAR 10.13.01.04, and COMAR 10.19.03.05¹. Dr. Oliver was reprimanded and ordered to surrender her permit to dispense prescription medications in this State², and ordered to take and successfully complete a course in medical record-keeping within six (6) months. Dr. Oliver has surrendered her permit to dispense prescription medications in this State and has completed a course in medical record-keeping. It is thus hereby

¹ A copy of the Consent Order is incorporated by reference and available upon request

² The surrender of the dispensing permit is in effect for a period of no less than one (1) year to begin on the effective date of the Consent Order, during which time Dr. Oliver shall not dispense prescription medications. After one (1) year, Dr. Oliver may apply for a new dispensing permit.

ORDERED that the conditions requiring that the Respondent surrender her permit to dispense prescriptions medications in this State and complete a medical record-keeping course imposed by the July 23, 2021 Consent Order have been **SATISFIED**; and it is further

ORDERED that the reprimand remains in effect; and it is further

ORDERED that this is a public document.

09/30/2021
Date

Signature on File

Christine A. Farrelly
Executive Director
Maryland State Board of Physicians

' U U